Financial Services 0.0 -0.6 -0.8 -0.5 -1.9 434.1 -364.5
All Corporates 0.1 -0.4 0.6 -0.2 0.1 133.1 -89.9

-Automotive 0.1 -0.2 0.1 -0.0 0.0 3.6 1.0

-Consumer Goods 0.0 -0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 24.6 -13.1
-Pharmaceutical 0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 9.9 -6.5

-Industries -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.0 -0.1 28.5 -22.9
-Telecommunications -0.0 -0.0 0.2 -0.1 0.1 12.2 -8.6

-Utilities and Energy Sources 0.0 -0.1 0.2 -0.1 -0.0 23.6 -16.1
-All other Corporates -0.0 0.0 0.1 -0.0 0.1 30.6 -23.7

Total Developed Soveriegn -6.3 -63.2

Developed Sovereigns -0.1 -1.0
Developed Sovereigns related -6.2 -62.2

+1 BP

less than

6 months

+1 BP

6 months

to 2 years

+1 BP

2 years

to 7 years

+1 BP

over 7

years

+ 1 BP

Total

>> Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
Part E) – Information on risks and related risk management policies

199

Exchange-Rate Sensitivity

This simulation assesses the economic impact of the appreciation or depreciation by 1%, 5% and 10% of each currency

against all the others. Exposure to the various currencies is indicated as the “Delta cash equivalent” in euros: this is the euro

equivalent of the currency amount which would expose the bank to the same exchange-rate risk arising in its actual portfolio.

EUR -97.3 -37.1 -3.5 2.9 7.3 -11.1
USD -107.6 25.9 13.6 1.9 -1.1 -0.5 0.3
GBP -223.2 25.6 11.6 2.3 -2.2 -11.7 -23.6
CHF 118.7 -13.2 -4.2 -0.6 1.2 -15.1 -43.2
JPY -23.4 9.3 2.5 0.2 -0.2 -2.7 -11.8

€ million

Exchange Rates
Delta Cash-

equivalent
-10% -5% -1% 1% 5% 10%

Share-Price and Commodity-Price Sensitivity

Share-price sensitivity is expressed in two ways:

 as a “Delta cash-equivalent”, i.e. the euro equivalent of the quantity of the underlying that would expose the bank to

the same risk arising from its actual portfolio;

 as the economic result of a rise or fall in spot prices of 1%, 5%, 10% and 20%.

The Delta cash-equivalent and the Delta 1% (i.e. the economic impact of a 1% rise in spot prices) are calculated both for

each geographical region (assuming that all stock markets in the region are perfectly correlated) and on the total (assuming

therefore that all stock markets are perfectly correlated). The sensitivity arising from changes of 5%, 10% and 20% is

calculated solely on the total.

In addition, sensitivity to commodity price changes is calculated according to the above criteria. Given its secondary

importance as compared to other risk exposures, this is calculated as a single class.

Equities
All markets 8.4 -12.5 -4.6 -1.5 -0.2 0.1 1.2 4.3 -11.1
Europe 1.3 0.0
US -11.8 -0.1
Japan -8.9 -0.1
United Kingdom 2.9 0.0
Switzerland -12.6 -0.1
CEE -2.7 -0.0
Others 37.0 0.4
Commodities
All markets -14.7 3.7 1.7 0.8 0.2 -0.1 -0.7 -1.3 -2.3

-1% 1% 20%

€ million

Delta Cash-

equivalent
-20% -10% -5% 5% 10%

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM REPORT

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

200

Sensitivity to the volatility of interest rates, exchange rates and share prices

In addition to the sensitivity of financial instruments to changes in the underlying risk factor, we also calculate sensitivity to the

volatility of interest rates, exchange rates and share prices, assuming a positive or negative change of 30% in volatility curves

or matrixes.

-30% 30%

Equities -24.6 -8.8

Interest Rates -18.0 14.9
of which: EUR -18.5 15.5

USD 0.4 -0.4
GBP -0.3 0.3
CHF 0.5 -0.6
JPY 0.1 -0.1

Exchange Rates -0.1 6.3
of which: EUR_JPY 3.4 -2.3

EUR_TRY -2.8 2.1
JPY_USD 1.2 1.8
EUR_GBP -0.7 2.0